08-22-2001

U9/806878 Rec'd PCT/PTO

|--|--|--|

8-22-01	10191	0710	
To the Director - U.S. Patent and Trademark On	10181	ments or copy thereof.	
. Name of conveying party(ies):  Alain Aulombard Vincenzo Proietto  Xavier Emonds-Alt Didier Van Broeck		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Sanofi-Synthelabo  Salor Salor Do  174 Avenue de France 75013 Paris France	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attac	hed? [ ]yes [X] no		
3. Nature of Conveyance:			
[X]Assignment [ ]Mo	erger		
[ ]Security Agreement [ ]Ch	nange of Name		
Execution Date (of Assignment): Feb. 14, 2	2001; Feb. 20, 2001;		
Feb. 14, 200	01; Feb. 14, 2001		
(of Application):		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [ ]Yes [ X ]No	
Addition of Name and address of party to whom correspondence	ional numbers attached?	[]Yes [X]No	
Addition Add	ional numbers attached?	[ ] Yes [ X ] No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:[1] 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00	
Addition 19806878 Internation Addition 19806878 Addition 1980 Addition 1	ional numbers attached?	[ ] Yes [ X ] No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:[ 1 ]  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00	
Internation Addition S. Name and address of party to whom correspondencing degenerates hould be mailed; 378 Name: Sanofi-Synthelabo Inc. Internal Address: Patent Department  Street Address: 9 Great Valley Pkwy	ional numbers attached?	[ ] Yes [ X ] No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:[1] 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$40.00  Please charge deposit account number: 8. Deposit account number:	
Internation Addition  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondenting document should be mailed; 378  Name: Sanofi-Synthelabo Inc.  Internal Address: Patent Department  Street Address: 9 Great Valley Pkwy	ional numbers attached?	[ ] Yes [ X ] No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:[1] 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$40.00  Please charge deposit account number: 8. Deposit account number: 19-0091  (Attach Duplicate Copy of this Page)	
Internation Addition  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondenting degenerates hould be mailed 378  Name: Sanofi-Synthelabo Inc. Internal Address: Patent Department  Street Address: 9 Great Valley Pkwy  City: Malvern State: PA	ional numbers attached? nce  ZIP 19355	[ ] Yes [ X ] No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:[1] 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$40.00  Please charge deposit account number: 8. Deposit account number: 19-0091  (Attach Duplicate Copy of this Page)	
Internation Addition  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondencing document should be mailed; 378  Name: Sanofi-Synthelabo Inc.  Internal Address: Patent Department  Street Address: 9 Great Valley Pkwy	zip 19355  DO NOT USE THIS S	[ ] Yes [ X ] No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:[1] 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$40.00  Please charge deposit account number: 8. Deposit account number: 19-0091  (Attach Duplicate Copy of this Page)	

**PATENT REEL: 012084 FRAME: 0509** 

## JOINT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration received, we, 1) AULOMBARD Alain, 2) EMONDS-ALT Xavier; 3) PROIETTO Vincenzo, 4) VAN BROECK, residing at 1) 1 rue de la Manade – 34970 LATTES - FRANCE, 2) La Balajade – 34980 COMBAILLAUX - FRANCE, 3) 1 Cour du Merle – 34680 SAINT GEORGE D'ORQUES – FRANCE, 4) 367 rue du Champ des Moulins – 34570 MURVEILS LES MONTPELLIER – FRANCE, respectively, have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer to Sanofi-Synthelabo, a société anonyme of France, having a place of business at 174 Avenue de France, 75013 Paris, FRANCE, and to its successors, assigns and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries in and to all of our inventions and any and all improvements thereof disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled UREIDOPIPERIDINE DERIVATIVES AS SELECTIVE HUMAN NK3 RECEPTOR ANTAGONISTS which

[ ]	is being executed on even date herewith.		
[X]	was filed on 4 October 1999 in the form of an International Ap	pplication	which
	designated the United States of America under number PCT/FR99/02	2355, and	which
	entered the National Stage in the United States of America under serial	l number	
	on		
[ ]	was filed on	_ in the	United
	States of America under serial number	·	

and the entire right, title and interest in and to said United States patent application and any divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application and any patent applications claiming subject matter common thereto or corresponding thereto filed in the United States and/or foreign countries including all rights to claim priority and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on said applications in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all reissues, re-examinations and extensions of such Letters Patent.

We hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment, and I authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Sanofi-Synthelabo, as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of said Sanofi-Synthelabo, its successors and assigns.

Page 1 of 2

FURTHER, we agree that we will communicate to said Sanofi-Synthelabo, or its representatives, any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all patent applications with respect thereto, including divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Sanofi-Synthelabo, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Sanofi-Synthelabo, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands on the dates indicated

below:

AULOMBARD Alain

Date: 20.01.01

Date: 16.02.01

Date: 16 02 01.

PROIETTO Vincenzo

VAN BROECK Didier

RECORDED: 08/22/2001

Date: 16 02 01.

Page 2 of 2